

No. 19-14267

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THOMAS BRYANT,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Shon Hopwood
Counsel of Record
Kyle Singhal
Ann Marie Hopwood
HOPWOOD & SINGHAL PLLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 662-9559
shonrhopwood@gmail.com

Counsel for Appellant

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

Appellant, Thomas Bryant, Jr., by his counsel, files its Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement as follows:

Aldridge, Kathryn M., Former Assistant United States Attorney

Alexander, Christopher, Co-Defendant

Banks, William H., Co-Defendant

Bourne Jr., Carlton R., Assistant United States Attorney (DSC)

Brown, Sage, Former Attorney for Appellant

Bryant, Anthony K., Co-Defendant

Bryant, Thomas, Appellant

Christine, Bobby L., United States Attorney

Graham, Hon. James E., United States Magistrate Judge

Greenwood, Nancy C., Assistant United States Attorney

Hall, Hon. J. Randal, Chief United States District Judge

Harper, John P., Assistant United States Attorney

Hendrix, John W., Former Attorney for Co-Defendant Anthony
Bryant

Hopwood, Ann Marie, current counsel for Mr. Bryant on appeal

Hopwood, Shon, current counsel for Mr. Bryant on appeal

McCullough, Darrin L., Former Attorney for Co-Defendant
William Banks

Rafferty, Brian T., Former Assistant United States Attorney

Singhal, Kyle, current counsel for Mr. Bryant on appeal

Stuchell, James, C., Assistant United States Attorney

Tanner, R. Brian, Former Assistant United States Attorney

Wallace, Matthew W., Former Attorney for Co-Defendant
Christopher Alexander

Yekel, Stephen R., Former Attorney for Appellant

No publicly traded company or corporation has an interest in the
outcome of this case or appeal.

Signature: /s/ Shon Hopwood

Date: January 27, 2020

Counsel for Appellant Thomas Bryant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
ISSUE PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The federal compassionate-release program before and after the First Step Act’s changes.....	6
1. In 1984, Congress creates the compassionate-release “safety valve,” allowing district courts to reduce sentences for federal defendants on the basis of extraordinary and compelling reasons, but only when the BOP Director moves for a reduction.....	6
2. In 2007, the U.S. Sentencing Commission publishes commentary on “extraordinary and compelling reasons.”.....	8
3. In 2018, Congress changes compassionate release via the First Step Act.....	9
B. Bryant is convicted and sentenced harshly for his role in drug and firearms offenses.....	12
C. Bryant moves for compassionate release and advances claims that the reasons for his harsh sentence, in addition to his remarkable record of rehabilitation, constitute “extraordinary and compelling reasons” for a sentence reduction.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. The District Court Erred in Holding that It Lacked Statutory Authority to Grant Compassionate Release Under the First Step Act Because the Bureau of Prisons Did Not Find Bryant’s Reasons Extraordinary and Compelling Enough to Warrant a Sentence Reduction.....	22
A. Standard of review.....	23
B. Both Congress and the Sentencing Commission intended to provide compassionate-release sentence reductions for reasons other than medical, age-related, or family reasons.....	23

C. With the First Step Act, Congress stripped the BOP Director of the exclusive authority to decide when a court may consider and grant a compassionate-release sentence reduction.	28
D. The Guidelines commentary that requires the BOP to determine “other reasons” for compassionate release is no longer applicable because it is inconsistent with congressional changes to compassionate release through the First Step Act.....	35
E. The district court erred in holding that it was without statutory authority to find Bryant’s reasons as extraordinary and compelling for a sentence reduction.	41
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46
ADDENDUM	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	33
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Bourdon v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (DHS)</i> , 940 F.3d 537 (11th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Cruz-Pagan v. Warden, FCC Coleman-Low</i> , 486 F. App’x 77 (11th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	5
<i>Green v. Apker</i> , No. 5:13–HC–2159–FL, 2014 WL 3487247 (E.D.N.C. July 11, 2014).....	7
<i>Howard v. Warden</i> , 776 F.3d 772 (11th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	3, 38
<i>United States v. Beck</i> , No. 1:13-CR-186-6, 2019 WL 2716505 (M.D. N.C. Jun. 28, 2019).....	27, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	40
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 4:05-CR-00227-1, 2019 WL 4942051 (S.D. Iowa Oct. 8, 2019)	36, 41

<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 196 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>United States v. Cantu</i> , No. 1:05-CR-458-1, 2019 WL 2498923 (S.D. Tex. June 17, 2019).....	37, 42
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 707 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2013)	39
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 685 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>United States v. Dimasi</i> , 220 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Mass. 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , No. 2:14-CR-03-DBH, 2019 WL 3046086 (D. Me. July 11, 2019).....	42
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 694 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>United States v. Labonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	3, 21, 38
<i>United States v. Lynn</i> , No. CR 89-0072-WS, 2019 WL 3805349 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 13, 2019)	43
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 17-CR-00021-WHO-1, 2019 WL 6311388 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2019).....	37
<i>United States v. Schmitt</i> , No. CR12-4076-LTS, 2020 WL 96904 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 8, 2020)	42
<i>United States v. Urkevich</i> , No. 8:03CR37, 2019 WL 6037391 (D. Neb. Nov. 14, 2019).....	16, 42

United States v. Willingham, No. CR 113-010,

2019 WL 6733028 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 10, 2019) 43

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231 5, 23

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 11, 32

18 U.S.C. § 3582 6

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A) passim

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i) 2, 6, 19

18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(3) 13

18 U.S.C. § 922(i) 13

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) 14, 16, 18

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A) 13, 14

21 U.S.C. § 841 13

21 U.S.C. § 846 13

28 U.S.C. § 1291 5

28 U.S.C. § 991(a) 26

28 U.S.C. § 994(a) 26

28 U.S.C. § 994(t) 8, 25, 39

First Step Act, Pub. L. No. 115-391, § 603(b), 132 Stat. 5194 (2018).....	1, 10, 12, 32, 35
Pub. L. No. 98–473 (H.J. Res 648), Pub. L. No. 98–473, 98 Stat 1837 (1984).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

164 Cong. Rec. 199 (2018).....	33
164 Cong. Rec. H10,346, H10,358 (2018).....	33
164 Cong. Rec. H10,346-04, 164 Cong. Rec. H10,346-04, H10,362 (2018).....	34
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012).....	6
BOP Program Statement 5050.50.....	26
CHARLES COLSON TASK FORCE ON FED. CONVICTIONS, <i>TRANSFORMING PRISONS, RESTORING LIVES: FINAL RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CHARLES COLSON TASK FORCE ON FEDERAL CONVICTIONS</i> (2016).....	30
Christie Thompson, <i>Old, Sick and Dying in Shackles</i> , MARSHALL PROJECT (Mar. 7, 2018).....	31
CONG. RESEARCH SERV., <i>THE FIRST STEP ACT OF 2018: AN OVERVIEW</i> (2019).....	16

Federal Bureau of Prisons, Past Inmate Population Totals for 2015 (Jan. 16, 2020).....	31
Granting Release and Compassion Effectively Act of 2018, S. 2471, 115th Cong. (2018).....	11
Letter from 12 U.S. Senators to Deputy Attorney General J. Rod Rosenstein and Acting BOP Director Dr. Thomas R. Kane (Aug. 3, 2017)	31, 38
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE TRIAL PENALTY: THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO TRIAL ON THE VERGE OF EXTINCTION AND HOW TO SAVE IT (2018)	17
S. Rep No. 98-225 (1983).....	7, 24
Stephen R. Sady & Lynn Deffebach, <i>Second Look Resentencing Under 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c) as an Example of Bureau of Prisons Policies That Result in Overincarceration</i> , 21 FED. SENT. RPTR. 167 (Feb. 2009)....	31
U.S. DEPT' OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GEN., THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS' COMPASSIONATE RELEASE PROGRAM (Apr. 2013).....	10, 29, 37

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL, THE IMPACT
OF AN AGING INMATE POPULATION ON THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS
(Feb. 2016)..... 30

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, 2018 Annual Report (2019)..... 26

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 2, 5, 20, 23

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 appl. n. 1 9, 27

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 appl. n. 1(D)..... passim

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 appl. n. 4..... 9, 36
